Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (30.2) — — (30.2)
Stock-based compensation (18.4) — — (18.4)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets (0.3) — — (0.3)

Change in fair market value of marketable securities 0.4 — (0.4) —
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 200.7 — (0.4) 200.3

Provision for income tax expense (55.4) 3.9 — (51.5)
Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $   145.3 $   3.9 $   (0.4) $   148.8

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   1.42 $   0.04 $   — $   1.46
Diluted shares used in calculation 102.0

* See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA.

 Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Encompass Health per Diluted Share to Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2024
Adjustments

As
Reported

Loss on
Early

Exting.
of Debt

Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in Fair
Market Value
of Marketable

Securities
As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA* $   289.6 $   — $   — $   — $   289.6
Depreciation and amortization (78.0) — — — (78.0)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (33.0) — — — (33.0)
Stock-based compensation (12.5) — — — (12.5)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets (6.1) — — — (6.1)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (0.2) 0.2 — — —
Change in fair market value of marketable securities (1.7) — — 1.7 —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 158.1 0.2 — 1.7 160.0
Provision for income tax expense (37.6) (0.1) (2.6) (0.4) (40.7)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass
   Health $   120.5 $   0.1 $   (2.6) $   1.3 $   119.3

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   1.18 $   — $   (0.03) $   0.01 $   1.17

Diluted shares used in calculation 102.3

* See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA.

 Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Encompass Health per Diluted Share to Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Year Ended December 31, 2025
Adjustments

As
Reported

Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in Fair
Market Value
of Marketable

Securities
As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA* $ 1,267.9 $   — $   — $  1,267.9
Depreciation and amortization (327.9) — — (327.9)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (123.2) — — (123.2)
Stock-based compensation (56.5) — — (56.5)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets (2.7) — — (2.7)
Change in fair market value of marketable securities 2.5 — (2.5) —

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 760.1 — (2.5) 757.6
Provision for income tax expense (192.9) (7.9) 0.6 (200.2)

Income from continuing operations attributable to Encompass Health $   567.2 $   (7.9) $   (1.9) $   557.4
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   5.55 $   (0.08) $   (0.02) $   5.45
Diluted shares used in calculation 102.2

* See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA.

 Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Encompass Health per Diluted Share to Adjusted Earnings Per Share

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
Adjustments

As
Reported

Asset
Impairment

Impact

Loss on
Early

Exting.
of Debt

Income Tax
Adjustments

Change in Fair
Market Value
of Marketable

Securities
As

Adjusted
(In Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Adjusted EBITDA* $  1,103.7 $   — $   — $   — $   — $  1,103.7
Depreciation and amortization (299.6) — — — — (299.6)
Interest expense and amortization of debt discounts and fees (137.4) — — — — (137.4)
Stock-based compensation (48.3) — — — — (48.3)
Loss on disposal or impairment of assets (17.4) 10.4 — — — (7.0)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (0.6) — 0.6 — — —
Change in fair market value of marketable securities 1.0 — — — (1.0) —
Asset impairment impact on noncontrolling interests 7.3 (7.3) — — — —

Income from continuing operations before income tax
   expense 608.7 3.1 0.6 — (1.0) 611.4

Provision for income tax expense (150.2) (1.3) (0.2) (7.7) 0.3 (159.1)
Income from continuing operations attributable to
   Encompass Health $   458.5 $   1.8 $   0.4 $   (7.7) $   (0.7) $   452.3

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $   4.49 $   0.02 $   — $   (0.08) $   (0.01) $   4.43

Diluted shares used in calculation 102.2

* See reconciliation of net income to Adjusted
EBITDA.

 Adjusted EPS may not sum across due to rounding.

Encompass Health Corporation and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Information

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

Q4 Year Ended
2025 2024 2025 2024

(In Millions)
Net income $   203.1 $   164.2 $   759.1 $   596.6
(Income) loss from discontinued operations, net of tax,
   attributable to Encompass Health (0.8) (0.4) 1.0 2.8